(37) ©soklan o 130 lgdl ane pehed Jollt o dyls 5
(38) ot jujalt poks I3 b il (5 2 el g)
(39) ol 0 s WIS 3l 3> ke 0L b ol
(O Bl Jl Yy 0l S5 01 B oy o) Y
(40) & gy M & IS5

aslind) ) (Gaua

Ot B gm o Y



List of symbols

A =wave length of electromagnetic radiation.

(A ) = Spectral.
| =radiation intensity.

0 =angle between surface normal and a given direction.

¢ =azimuth angle.

t =thermal, when used as subscript, denotes a quantity summed up over the
IR range of wave length 2.5um to50um in all direction.
T= time in seconds or minute.

s =solar, when used as subscript, denotes a quantity summed up over the
range of wave lengths 0.3um to2.5um.

P =reflectance.

P =solar reflectance.

P (1) =mono chromatic, near-normal hemispherical reflectance.

Pn =near normal total reflectance.

O = absorptivity.

O =solar absorption.

€ =emittance.

€ N =near normal, total-hemispherical emittance.

€ + =thermal emittance.

T =transmittance.

v =frequency.



O =Boltzman constant.
T=absolute temperature, k°.
E=energy flux.

I=Solar radiation intensity

K=thermal conductivity.
Q. =useful energy;

A, =Collector area.

U L =heat transfer coefficient (wm= K™).

O =declination angle.

h=heat transfer coefficient (wm=> K™).

B’ =volumetric coefficient at expansion.
V=kinematics viscosity (m?*/s).

g, =rate of heat flow in x direction by conduction.
B = collector tilt (degrees).

hW =wind heat transfer coefficient.

€, =emittance of glass.

€, = emittance of plate.
U, =bottom heat loss coefficient.
U, = edge (side) heat loss coefficient.

U, = top heat loss coefficient.
h p =convection heat transfer coefficient from the plate and the fluid.

hr = radiation heat transfer coefficient.



F ' =the collector efficiency factor.

Nu=the Nusselt number.
Tp =plate temperature (°c);

T,, =average temperature (°c);

C=vacuum light velocity equal to 2.998x10 (m /s);
Ms = Radiation energy (radiosity);

h=Blank's constant equal 6. 626x10 (w s);
6, =The solar zenith angle.
S =solar declination angle.

R = the sun radius.w/m?

Ts = surface temperature (°c);
O = the solar altitude angle.

|,=diffuse radiationwm 2.
|, = beam radianwm .
| n =Iis the intensity of beam radiationwm 2.

Rb = beam radiation.

B=collector tilt angle (degrees).

0 =The direction of heat flux (w)

p' =the reflection coefficient of the ground.

K, = iis the thermal conductivity at temperature To :

T , =ambient temperature (°K);



a = the Raleigh number.

R
F?: the prendtl Number.

Re =Reynolds number.

Gr= the Grashof number

& , =monochromatic absorptance.

&, = 1S monochromatic emittance.

g=gravitational constant (9.8 m/ 52).

B’ =volumetric coefficient at expansion (For ideal gas ﬂ' :}/T ).
AT =temperature difference between plates (K*);

2
V=kinematics viscosity (M K );

O =thermal diffusivity (™ );

P = Fluid density (k%s )i

!
0y =the useful energywm.
U =overall heat loss coefficient for collector (wn” K™).

Q, =useful energy (w);
2
S = the solar radiation absorbed by a collector (wT);

T, m = the mean absorber plate temperature (K);

FR =Collector Heat Removed Factor.

M® = fluid flow rate Kg /s.



€4 = emittance of glass.
€, = emittance of plate;

Tp,m = mean plate temperature (k°);

2
hN = wind heat transfer coefficient (w M K‘1°);

Vi



K-y

oy dlaldl) Ay yal) g oylial) Jgie A

L T T P98y sl alea
Y A 7

0 3 sliaal e b e e JS

Vil



Acknowledgment

Unlimited praise to Allah, that
finally | was able to complete this
research after many of efforts and

constraints that I had to face.
| would like to thank all our teachers,
and special thanks to Prof Mohammed
Talballa.
| would like also to thank Abdel Gadir and
Nezar and family of the Energy Research
Institute in Soba.
Special thanks to all my family
and friends. Special thanks to Dr. Salah
Eldeen Dafa'alla. Special thanks to
Aghareed for her kindness advice
friendship and support during the
production of this research

viii



Eadl Gaile

) cwedl) panall glals 3eliS e Ul i A ol ) 13a e
(lranall (o g 53 1A 200 oadl) aanall ¢l e dadasdl il i A )l
plia Ak (C) S g il g6 gl o3y s (B) (SUEN g 5l 5 o3 50 (A) g
3,0 A o Gl 5¢(B) s(A) e sl g oladl s dalall elall 5l ja il ja Gy g g puiniall
A8Uall (jalasl g o Las )Y La g GlId 5 i el aanall 3 ya A j0 yuad s (C) o
9 delall (e o sall A Aol Caal JS il a1 aal a8 5 aanal) e ddadlod) dpal)

sl 6:30 elud) Ja g lalua
3 casll IS adde Alailal) Apseil) ZBUAI G 5 sadl) panall 501aS 8 a0 Jaa o) 6
osSally s Ll Al dpuaa sl A8Ual) £ 1) e ol 35z LAl 350 m Ao of aa g
el aie Wy Ldiad el duai (A) el aanall z Al 3 ) ja da o ol Cus
el aie da il s ) s da o el gl aas (B) g osil) cddablad) 4] 48Ul 4o
el Lpaal 2S5 Law ¢(A) £ s pe & laa S0 dagll oda cAadlod) dpunaitd) A8l A8
e S) (C)zdanall 351 a A 508003 ani Liay) cdansall aadill panall 36 US oy b
Apadl) 28Ul Cilrena 8 4N 7 gland) D) XX g Las (B) gdandl 5,1 A y0
O 23 8 ¢ cadll aanall ¢l o 5l V) G Alalal) ALl () Ll Jas 5l LS
Clranall agaai 8138 23258 (an 10 d8lual) 528 )5S Ladie i 3Ll dad el
ST 3Ll wd ) Sl (e (K15, oMl Al b Alle 36US e Ulias ad) 1aa 8

Claanall agaai 8 Leddiuall ol gall sty @lld 5 Claanall Jga Gaed 4l

oz sl ale (e BalinYL @llh 5 Al Juld g dpaliaia¥) 83l ) Cua (e, dpuadl)
Ao Adiay 3 sall (ailiad Gauad ) dald diiay Lwedll Claasall 3.1 2d



Abstract

The objective of the present work is to investigate the effect of paint
coating on the efficiency of the flat plate collector.
In this study two types of the collector were been designed:

Type (A) uncoated and type (B) paint coated collectors and type (C)
coated with Rhoddonite (Mn-SiO3). The inlet and outlet water
temperatures where compared together with the rise in temperature and
its change in the collector and so the rise and fall of solar radiation up on
the collector. Also measured the rise in temperature of type
(C).Temperature was recorded every half hour during the day (9:00am,
6:30pm).It was noticed that the collector outlet temperature changing
with the solar radiation change during the day where the outlet
temperature increases with the radiation and vise versa. Maximum outlet
temperature of type (A) collector was found to be at 917w/m?* where as
that of type (B) was at 926 w/m?and hence it could be said that the paint
coating increased the efficiency of the collector .The distance between
the tubes was set to be 10 cm in both types.

It was found that it is possible to raise the efficiency of the collector by
improvise properties of the materials used in the design special high
absorbativity to infrared radiation and decreased reflectivity via studying

surfaces which may improve efficiency of the collector



Contents

Title Page
A'yat i
List of Symbols i
Dedication Vii
Acknowledgement Vil
Abstract (Arabic) IX
Abstract (English) X
Contents Xi
List of Tables Xiv
List of Figures XV
Chapterl : Introduction 1
Chapter 2 : Literature Review 6
(2-1) Solar Radiation Flux (Insolation) !
(2-2) Black Body Radiation 8
(2-3) The Solar constant 10
(2-4) Basic sun Earth Geometry =
(2-4-1) Solar Basic Geometry =
(2-4-2) solar declination 13
(2-4-3) solar azimuth, altitude & zenith angels 13
(2-4-4) solar time and standard time 14
(2-4-5) Solar Hour angle 15
(2-5) Availability of solar radiation on an inclined surface 16
(2-6) Heat transfer: concepts and definition 19
(2-6-1) Conductive Heat Transfer 20
(2-6-2) Fourier's law 21
(2-6-3) Thermal Conductivity 22
(2-6-4) Convection Heat Transfer 22
(2-6-5) Radiative Heat transfer 24
(2-7) Type of collectors 26
(2-7-1)Focusing collectors 26
(2-7-2) Passive collectors 27
27

Xi




(2-7-3) Flat-Plate Collectors

(2-8) Glazing Materials

(2-8-1)The Transmittance

(2-10-2) Absorption by glazing
(2-9) Collector Plates
(2-10)Classification
(2-11) Flat —plate Collectors

(2-12) Energy Absorbed by Absorber plate
(2-12-1) The Useful Gain of the Collector
(2-12-2) The Collector Efficiency Factor

(2-12-3) Collector Heat Removal Factor; FR

(2-12-4) Modified Useful Energy Equation
(2-14-5) Heat Transfer losses of Collector
(2-14-6) Top Heat Loss Coefficient

(2-14-7) Bottom Heat Loss Coefficient
(2-14-8) Edge (Side) Heat Loss Coefficient
(2-14-9) Collector Overall Heat loss coefficient
(2-12-10) heat Transfer Due To wind

(2-13-1)Absorber-Reflector Tandems
(2-13-2) Ideal selective Surface

(2-13-3) Intrinsic Absorbers

(2-13-4) Topological Surface

(2-13-5) characterization of selective surfaces
(2-14)Manganese

(2-14-1)Pr0perties and Occurrence

Chapter 3 : Experimental and Method
(3-1) Materials

(3-1-1) Glass sheet

(3-1-2) Insulation

30
31
32
33
34
36
37
38
39
39
40
40
41
41
42
42

42

43
43
44
47
47
48
49
49

o1
o1
o1
o1

xii




(3-1-3) Paint
(3-1-4) Galvanized steel
(3-1-5) Copper
(3-1-6) Rhodonite
(3-2) Equipment
(3-2-1) Solarimeters
(3-2-2) Thermometers
(3-3) Methods
(3-3-1) Preparative Techniques
(3-3-2) Procedure
Chapter 4 : Results
(4-1) Calculation of Overall Heat-Transfer Coefficient (U.)
(4-2) Calculation of Collector Efficiency (n)
(4-3) Calculation of the Useful Energy (Q,) and Absorptivity (o)

Chapter 5 : Discussion and Recommendation
(5-1) Discussion
(5-2) Conclusion
(5-3) Recommendations

References

o1
o1
o1
52
52

53
53
54

56

59
60
64
67

72
73
73

76

Xiii




LIST of TABLES

Table Page
Table (4-1) : Data obtained on type (A) collector 59
Table (4-2) : Data obtained on type (B) collector 60

Table (4-3) : Calculated (n) values on Type (A) collector | 65
Table (4-4) : Calculated (n) values on Type (B) collector | 66
Table (4-5) : Parameters Used in Calculating (Q,) and (n) 68
Table (4-6) Data obtained on type (B) and type(C) 69

Table (7) constant values 7

Xiv




LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Page

Fig (2-1) Sun —Earth Geometry 12
Fig (2-2) Solar Altitude and Azimuth Angles 14
Fig.(2.3) (a) A Typical Liquid Flat Plate collector 29

(b) Cross-section Through glazed plate 29
Fig. (2-4a) Spectral curve 45
Fig.2-4b Reflectance spectrum for an ideal 46
selective surface
Fig (3-1) Schematic diagram of some materials 52
Fig.3-2. Solarimeters and digital Multimeters 53
Fig 3-3.Two types of digital thermometers 53
Fig.3-4.Type (A) flat plate collector uncoated 54
Fig.3-5.Type (B) coated with black paint 54
Fig. 4-1 Plate Efficiency vs. (T;— Ty)/I 68
Fig.4.2 Variation of (T,) with (I) 20

XV




