

وءاية لهم الليل نسلخ منه النهار فإذا هم مظلمون (37)

(والشمس تجرى لمستقر لها ذلك تقدير العزيز العليم (38)

والقمر قدرناه منازل حتى عاد كالعرجون القديم (39)

لا الشمس ينبغي لها ان تدرك القمر ولا الليل سابق النهار)

وكل في فلك يسبحون (40).

صدق الله العظيم

الأيات من سورة يس

List of symbols

 λ =wave length of electromagnetic radiation. $(\lambda) = Spectral.$ = radiation intensity. =angle between surface normal and a given direction. ϕ =azimuth angle. t =thermal, when used as subscript, denotes a quantity summed up over the IR range of wave length 2.5µm to50µm in all direction. T= time in seconds or minute. s = solar, when used as subscript, denotes a quantity summed up over the range of wave lengths 0.3µm to 2.5µm. ρ =reflectance. ρ_s =solar reflectance. $\rho_{N(\lambda)}$ =mono chromatic, near-normal hemispherical reflectance. ρ_N =near normal total reflectance. α = absorptivity. $\alpha_{s = \text{solar absorption}}$. \mathcal{E} =emittance. \mathcal{E}_{N} =near normal, total-hemispherical emittance. \mathcal{E}_{t} =thermal emittance. τ =transmittance.

 υ =frequency.

 σ =Boltzman constant.

T=absolute temperature, k°.

E=energy flux.

I=Solar radiation intensity

K=thermal conductivity.

 Q_u =useful energy;

 A_C =Collector area.

 U_L =heat transfer coefficient ($wm^{-2} K^{-1}$).

 δ =declination angle.

h=heat transfer coefficient ($wm^{-2} K^{-1}$).

 β' =volumetric coefficient at expansion.

V=kinematics viscosity (m^2/s) .

 q_x =rate of heat flow in x direction by conduction.

 β = collector tilt (degrees).

 h_{W} =wind heat transfer coefficient.

 ε_g =emittance of glass.

 \mathcal{E}_p = emittance of plate.

 U_b =bottom heat loss coefficient.

 U_e = edge (side) heat loss coefficient.

 $U_t = \text{top heat loss coefficient.}$

 h_p =convection heat transfer coefficient from the plate and the fluid.

 h_r = radiation heat transfer coefficient.

```
F' = the collector efficiency factor.
 Nu = the Nusselt number.
 T_p =plate temperature (°c);
 T_{av} =average temperature (°c);
   C=vacuum light velocity equal to 2.998×10 (m/s);
   M_b = \text{Radiation energy (radiosity)};
   h=Blank's constant equal 6. 626×10 (w s);
   \theta_{\rm Z} =The solar zenith angle.
\delta =solar declination angle.
R_s = the sun radius. w/m^2
T_s = surface temperature (°c);
\alpha= the solar altitude angle.
I_d=diffuse radiation wm^{-2}.
I_b = \text{beam radian } wm^{-2}.
I_N =is the intensity of beam radiation wm^{-2}.
R_b = \text{beam radiation}.
\beta=collector tilt angle (degrees).
\vec{q} =The direction of heat flux (w)
\rho' = the reflection coefficient of the ground.
K_\circ = is the thermal conductivity at temperature T_\circ .
T_a =ambient temperature (°K);
```

 R_{a} = the Raleigh number.

 P_r = the prendtl Number.

Re =Reynolds number.

Gr= the Grashof number

 α_{λ} =monochromatic absorptance.

 \mathcal{E}_{λ} = is monochromatic emittance.

g=gravitational constant (9.8 m/s^2) .

 β' =volumetric coefficient at expansion (For ideal gas $\beta' = \frac{1}{T}$).

 ΔT =temperature difference between plates (K°);

V=kinematics viscosity $\binom{m^2}{s}$;

 α =thermal diffusivity $\binom{m^2}{s}$;

 $\rho = \text{Fluid density } (\frac{kg}{m^3});$

 q'_u =the useful energy wm^{-2} .

 U_L =overall heat loss coefficient for collector ($w\bar{m}^2 K^{-1}$).

 Q_u =useful energy (w);

S = the solar radiation absorbed by a collector $(w \vec{m}^2)$;

 $T_{p,m}$ = the mean absorber plate temperature (K);

 $F_{R\,=
m Collector\,Heat\,Removed\,Factor.}$

 m^{\bullet} = fluid flow rate Kg/s.

 \mathcal{E}_g = emittance of glass.

 \mathcal{E}_p = emittance of plate;

 $T_{p,m=\text{ mean plate temperature }(\mathbf{k}^{\circ});$

 $h_W = \text{wind heat transfer coefficient } (w \, m^2 \, K^{-1});$

اهداء

الى منهل الحنان والمربية الفاضلة ... والدى الى معلمى الكبير وقدوتى والدى الى روح الحى انس الى سندى وعضدى .. الحوتى الكرام الى حياتى القادمة اغاريد الى كل من عرفت من اصدقاء ورفاق درب ...

Acknowledgment

Unlimited praise to Allah, that finally I was able to complete this research after many of efforts and constraints that I had to face.

I would like to thank all our teachers, and special thanks to Prof Mohammed Talballa.

I would like also to thank Abdel Gadir and Nezar and family of the Energy Research Institute in Soba.

Special thanks to all my family and friends. Special thanks to Dr. Salah Eldeen Dafa'alla. Special thanks to Aghareed for her kindness advice friendship and support during the production of this research

ملخص البحث

هدف هذا البحث لدراسة أثر الطلاء على كفاءة وأداء المجمع الشمسي المسطح.

لدراسة أثر التكسية السطحية على أداء المجمع الشمسي، استخدم ثلاثة ا نوع من المجمعات، النوع (A) بدون طلاء والنوع الثاني (B) مطلي بطلاء اسود، والنوع الثالث (C) مطلي بخام المنجنيزو وبقياس درجات حرارة الماء الداخل والخارج للنوعين(A) و (B)، وقياس درجة حرارة السطح (C) وتغير درجة حرارة المجمع الشمسي نفسه، وذلك وفقا لارتفاع وانخفاض الطاقة الشمسية الساقطة على المجمع. وقد أخذت القراءات كل نصف ساعة خلال اليوم من الساعة وصباحا وحتى الساعة 6:30 مساء.

وقد لوحظ تغير في كفاءة المجمع الشمسي وفقا للطاقة الشمسية الساقطة عليه خلال اليوم، إذ وجد أن درجة حرارة الخارج ترتفع مع ارتفاع الطاقة الشمسية الساقطة عليها وبالعكس. حيث ان درجة حرارة الخارج المجمع الشمسي (A) تصل أعلى قيمة لها وذلك عند أعلى قيمة للطاقة الشمسية الساقطة، النوع (B) نجد ان أعلى درجة حرارة الخارجة عند أعلى قيمة للطاقة الشمسية الساقطة، هذه القيمة اكبر مقارنة مع النوع (A)، مما يؤكد أهمية الطلاء في رفع كفاءة المجمع الشمسي المسطح, ايضا نجد ذيادة درجة حرارة السطح(C) اكبر من درجة حرارة السطح (B) مما يوكد اهمية السطوح المنتقية في مجمعات الطاقة الشمسية. كما لوحظ أيضا أن للمسافة الفاصلة بين الأنابيب تأثير على أداء المجمع الشمسي، فوجد أن أعلى قيمة للكفاءة تحدث عندما تكون هذه المسافة 10 سم، فاستخدم هذا في تصميم المجمعات. في هذا البحث حصلنا على كفاءة عالية في حالة الطلاء ,ولكن من الممكن رفع الكفاءة أكثر بدراسة أعمق حول المجمعات ,وذلك بتطوير المواد المستخدمة في تصميم المجمعات الشمسية ,من حيث زيادة الامتصاصية وتقليل الانبعاثية ,وذلك بالاستفادة من علم السطوح، في رفع كفاءة المجمعات الشمسية بصفة خاصة ,وتحسين خصائص المواد بصفة عامة.

Abstract

The objective of the present work is to investigate the effect of paint coating on the efficiency of the flat plate collector.

In this study two types of the collector were been designed:

Type (A) uncoated and type (B) paint coated collectors and type (C) coated with Rhoddonite (Mn-SiO₃). The inlet and outlet water temperatures where compared together with the rise in temperature and its change in the collector and so the rise and fall of solar radiation up on the collector. Also measured the rise in temperature of type (C). Temperature was recorded every half hour during the day (9:00am, 6:30pm). It was noticed that the collector outlet temperature changing with the solar radiation change during the day where the outlet temperature increases with the radiation and vise versa. Maximum outlet temperature of type (A) collector was found to be at $917 \, w/m^2$ where as that of type (B) was at $926 \, w/m^2$ and hence it could be said that the paint coating increased the efficiency of the collector. The distance between the tubes was set to be 10 cm in both types.

It was found that it is possible to raise the efficiency of the collector by improvise properties of the materials used in the design special high absorbativity to infrared radiation and decreased reflectivity via studying surfaces which may improve efficiency of the collector

Contents

Title	Page
A'yat	i
List of Symbols	ii
Dedication	Vii
Abstract (Arabia)	viii
Abstract (Arabic) Abstract (English)	ix X
Contents	xi
List of Tables	Xiv
List of Figures	XV
Chapter1: Introduction	1
Chapter 2 : Literature Review	6
(2-1) Solar Radiation Flux (Insolation)	7
(2-2) Black Body Radiation	8
(2-3) The Solar constant	10
(2-4) Basic sun Earth Geometry	11
(2-4-1) Solar Basic Geometry	11
(2-4-2) solar declination	13
(2-4-3) solar azimuth, altitude & zenith angels	13
(2-4-4) solar time and standard time	14
(2-4-5) Solar Hour angle	15
(2-5) Availability of solar radiation on an inclined surface	16
(2-6) Heat transfer: concepts and definition	19
(2-6-1) Conductive Heat Transfer	20
(2-6-2) Fourier's law	21
(2-6-3) Thermal Conductivity	22
(2-6-4) Convection Heat Transfer	22
(2-6-5) Radiative Heat transfer	24
(2-7) Type of collectors	26
(2-7-1)Focusing collectors	26
(2-7-2) Passive collectors	27
	27

(2-7-3) Flat-Plate Collectors	30
(2-8) Glazing Materials	31
(2-8-1)The Transmittance	32
(2-10-2) Absorption by glazing	33
(2-9) Collector Plates	34
(2-10)Classification	36
(2-11) Flat –plate Collectors	37
(2-12) Energy Absorbed by Absorber plate	38
(2-12-1) The Useful Gain of the Collector	39
(2-12-2) The Collector Efficiency Factor	39
(2-12-3) Collector Heat Removal Factor; $F_{\!\scriptscriptstyle R}$	40
(2-12-4) Modified Useful Energy Equation	40
(2-14-5) Heat Transfer losses of Collector	41
(2-14-6) Top Heat Loss Coefficient	41
(2-14-7) Bottom Heat Loss Coefficient	42
(2-14-8) Edge (Side) Heat Loss Coefficient	42
(2-14-9) Collector Overall Heat loss coefficient	42
(2-12-10) heat Transfer Due To wind	43
(2-13-1)Absorber-Reflector Tandems	43
(2-13-2) Ideal selective Surface	44
(2-13-3) Intrinsic Absorbers	47
(2-13-4) Topological Surface	47
(2-13-5) characterization of selective surfaces	48
	49
(2-14)Manganese	49
(2-14-1)Properties and Occurrence	
Chapter 3: Experimental and Method	51
(3-1) Materials	51
(3-1-1) Glass sheet	51
(3-1-2) Insulation	51

(3-1-3) Paint	51
(3-1-4) Galvanized steel	51
(3-1-5) Copper	51
(3-1-6) Rhodonite	52
(3-2) Equipment	52
(3-2-1) Solarimeters	
(3-2-2) Thermometers	53
(3-3) Methods	53
(3-3-1) Preparative Techniques	54
(3-3-2) Procedure	56
Chapter 4 : Results	59
$(4-1)$ Calculation of Overall Heat-Transfer Coefficient (U_L)	60
(4-2) Calculation of Collector Efficiency (η)	64
(4-3) Calculation of the Useful Energy (Q _u) and Absorptivity (α)	67
Chapter 5: Discussion and Recommendation	72
(5-1) Discussion	73
(5-2) Conclusion	73
(5-3) Recommendations	
References	76

LIST of TABLES

Table	Page
Table (4-1): Data obtained on type (A) collector	59
Table (4-2): Data obtained on type (B) collector	60
Table (4-3) : Calculated (η) values on Type (A) collector	65
Table (4-4) : Calculated (η) values on Type (B) collector	66
Table (4-5) : Parameters Used in Calculating (Qu) and (\eta)	68
Table (4-6) Data obtained on type (B) and type(C)	69
Table (7) constant values	75

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Page
Fig (2-1) Sun –Earth Geometry	12
Fig (2-2) Solar Altitude and Azimuth Angles	14
Fig.(2.3) (a) A Typical Liquid Flat Plate collector	29
(b) Cross-section Through glazed plate	29
Fig. (2-4a) Spectral curve	45
Fig.2-4b Reflectance spectrum for an ideal	46
selective surface	
Fig (3-1) Schematic diagram of some materials	52
Fig.3-2. Solarimeters and digital Multimeters	53
Fig 3-3.Two types of digital thermometers	53
Fig.3-4.Type (A) flat plate collector uncoated	54
Fig.3-5.Type (B) coated with black paint	54
Fig. 4-1 Plate Efficiency vs. $(T_i - T_a)/I$	68
Fig.4.2 Variation of (T _o) with (I)	70